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BEAR ISLAND

T E M A G A M I LAKE TEMAGAMI, ONTARIO POH 1C0

TEL 1.888.737.9884 or 705.237.8943

FI RST NATI O N tfn@temagamifirstnation.ca

www.temagamifirstnation.ca

Friday, May 29, 2020
Greetings Community Residents:

In this briefing | am sharing information to update you all to what we are doing in efforts
to keep our community healthy during the Covid 19 global pandemic.

| am continuing to participate in Zoom meetings with Federal and Provinical government
and health representatives regarding information and developments with the pandemic.
| posed a question to the health representatives if there is any evidence that recent
findings of a inflammatory disease, similar to Kawasaki Sydrome, actually being linked to
the Covid 19 virus. | am still waiting for the health officials to provide a response.

The Province of Ontario has recently began to open up the economy with increased
access to public places and businesses. It is strongly recommended that Temagmai First
Nation members and Bear Island residents take precautions when venturing into public
places and/or businesses by wearing protective masks and having hand sanitizer readily
available.

No Tresspassing signage for Bear Island Indian Reserve #1 have now been delivered
and these signs will be posted at access points to Bear Island, while our Reserve Police
have been notified to be watchful for non-island visitors violating this TFN Council
directive. As mentioned in my last briefing (May 22", signage will remain in place until
cautionary measures regarding the pandemic decrease to a point where virus
transmission is no longer a concern.

With the warm and sometimes hot weather it is understandable that people will be getting

out of the house more, but we are still asking people to be cautious and mindful of their
health and the health of at risk family members. Please be safe!

Respectfullx i

T

Arnold Paul
Chief
Temagami First Nation

FNCG



FIRST NATION CONTROL GROUP

COMMUNITY BRIEFING

May 26, 2020

First Nation Control Group
Deployment of the Level 3 Declaration of Emergency remains the same. All TEN facilities remain closed to the

public at this time as per FNCG Facilities Protocol. FNCG advises that Bear Island Reserve #1 is CLOSED TO
GENERAL PUBLIC with the exception of the Pier Market and to Temagami First Nation Members, Teme-Augama
Anishmabai Members and essential workers.

Telehealth: 1-866-797-0000 CITIZEN INQUIRY SPOKESPERSON:
- Wayne Potts

Emergency Information Coordinator: OFFICE: (705) 237-8900 EXT, 302

Heidi Jobson . .

communication@temagamifirstnation.ca ope .
www.temagamifirstnation.ca
Updates on information surrounding the COVID-19 State of Emergency can be found at www.temagamifirstnation.ca

NO TRESPASSING

wenwion - BEAR ISLAND RESERVE #1

Due to Covid 19 Global Pandemic;
Bear Island Reserve #1is
CLOSED TO GENERAL PUBLIC

With the exception of the Pier Market
and to essential workers
(Hydro, Telecommunications, Water/Sewer,
Contractors, Emergency Service Personnel)
and Temagami First Nation Members
& Teme-Augama Anishnabai Members.

POLICE WILL BE ENFORCING
TRESPASSING LAWS.

FNCG Pg 5



DOREEN /7 N HEALTY
POTTS = ~=/ CENTRE

TFN HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE

May 21, 2020
Hi everyone, greetings from the Health Services. Trusting you are all keeping well at this time and enjoying
the sunshine as we transition into our summer on the lake type of weather. May | encourage you at this time
to give attention to your own wellbeing in a balanced way (spiritually, emotionally, mentally and physically),
getting out on the land, taking time for yourself and family and finding that balance with work related re-
sponsibilities. Also ensuring you are maintaining healthy routines at home when it comes to sleep, eating and
exercise to ensure you are keeping your immune system strong. A regular regiment of drinking water is great
medicine for your well being.

The DPHC remains closed to the public. We have resumed the weekly service of picking up of meds. Our work-
ers continue to do a combination of working remotely and coming into the clinic as needed. We continue to
provide a level of service to the community when it comes to primary health care. Please call Nurse Delma if
you have health related questions. Our OW office continues to operate. We thank Kim Montroy for filling in this
past month to ensure this essential service continues. Jennifer will be available by appointment starting next
week. Please contact her office to arrange for any OW services. We presently don’t have the ability to test for
the COVID-19 Virus at the Clinic, however we hope we will have the ability to do selective testing in the very
near future. We will send out a notice to the community when we have that resource in place. Thank you for
your patience with everything during this time. | understand there is a level of frustration with connecting
with us at the Clinic as a result of the new phone system. We are trying are best to be responsive to calls com-
ing in. My suggestion at this point is that you leave a message and ask for a return call. Thanks

Continue to practice the following: Tip to reduce anxiety, stress
» Stay home, essential travel only. Keep a trav- )
el log when you do travel and worry during COVID-19:
 Physical Distance when it comes to people
not of your household
 Continue to wash your hands and use hand <

sanitizer regularly
» Wear a mask when you are out and about ac-

cessing places like grocery stores, pharma- »
cies, etc.
\

-

Keep well everyone.

Do something
good or helpful.

Wayne Potts
Health Service Manager

.--BounceBack

Pg 6 FNCG



BEAR ISLAND
T E M A G A M I LAKE TEMAGAMI, ONTARIO POH 1CO

1.888.737.9885 | 705.237.8943

FIRST NATION  imsamitrsmstoncs

Tuesday, May 26, 2020

To Learners and Families:

As you are aware, the Laura McKenzie Learning Centre closed on March 13, 2020 due to the
global Covid-19 pandemic and has remained closed ever since. Teachers and Learners have had
to change the way they are used to having school as social distancing has become the norm and
dining room tables have become classroom desks. Learners have been receiving high quality E-
learning to ensure Learner progress is not interrupted and Learners are able to advance as
planned.

On Tuesday, May 19, 2020 the Ontario government announced that they will not be reopening
public provincial schools until the upcoming school year in September. Prior to the beginning of
the year, the situation will be reassessed to determine if the school year will begin as usual. As
such, the BIEA and TFN have also decided it is within the best interest of the school, its Learners
and the LMLC community at large for our school to remain closed as well; the health and safety
of our Learners is of the utmost concern for the BIEA and TFN. As developments are released by
the provincial government related to the upcoming 2020-2021 school year, Learners and families
will be informed and we will do our best to provide you with information as it is received.

Learners will finish the 2019-2020 school year online and classes will remain as currently planned.
We thank our Learners and families, our teachers, and administrative staff for banding together
during this unprecedent time as we all navigate this pandemic together.

Sincerely,

Y e

Arnold Paul
Chief
Temagami First Nation

cc. Lynn Mongrain, LMLC, Education Manager
cc. Angela Robb, LMLC, Principal

cc. Virginia Paul, TFN, Executive Director

cc. Boshk Aguonia, BIEA, Chairperson

BEAR ISLAND EDUCATION AUTHORITY
LAURA MCKENZIE LEARNING CENTRE

705.237.8982
Imlc@temagamifirstnation.ca | www.temagamifirstnation.ca

FNCG
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BEAR ISLAND

T E M A G A M I LAKE TEMAGAMI, ONTARIO POH 1C0

TEL 1.888.737.9884 or 705.237.8943

. fn@ ifirstnation.
FIRST NATION  frgumemino

NOTICE

BEAR ISLAND COMMUNITY

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT AS OF
TUESDAY, MAY 19™H
THE FIRE BAN HAS BEEN LIFTED

***Do proceed with safe practices and

procedures when making a fire; never leave it
unattended and ensure that it is fully
extinguished when finished***

Miigwetch for your cooperation!



Ontario @

Ministry of Health
COVID-19 Reference Document for Symptoms

Version 5.0 - May 25, 2020

This document outlines the symptoms which have been most commonly associated with COVID-
19. This information is current as of May 25, 2020 and may be updated as the situation on COVID-
19 continues to evolve. If there is a discrepancy between this list and other guidance, this list
should be considered as the most up to date.

Common symptoms of COVID-19 include:

e Fever (temperature of 37.8°C or greater)
e New or worsening cough
e Shortness of breath (dyspnea)

Other symptoms of COVID-19 can include:

e Sore throat

e Difficulty swallowing

e New olfactory or taste disorder(s)

e Nausea/vomiting, diarrhea, abdominal pain

¢ Runny nose, or nasal congestion - in absence of underlying reason for these symptoms such
as seasonal allergies, post nasal drip, etc.

Other signs of COVID-19 can include:
e Clinical or radiological evidence of pneumonia

Atypical symptoms/ clinical pictures of COVID-19 should be considered, particularly in
children, older persons, and people living with a developmental disability. Atypical
symptoms can include:

e Unexplained fatigue/malaise/myalgias

e Delirium (acutely altered mental status and inattention)
e Unexplained or increased number of falls

e Acute functional decline

e Exacerbation of chronic conditions

e Chills

e Headaches

e Croup

Version 5.0
May 25, 2020



Ontario @

e Conjunctivitis
e Multisystem inflammatory vasculitis in children

o Presentation may include persistent fever, abdominal pain, conjunctivitis, gastrointestinal
symptoms (nausea, vomiting and diarrhea) and rash

Atypical signs can include:

¢ Unexplained tachycardia, including age specific tachycardia for children
e Decrease in blood pressure

e Unexplained hypoxia (even if mild i.e. Oz sat <90%)

e Lethargy, difficulty feeding in infants (if no other diagnosis)

Version 5.0
May 25, 2020

Tip to reduce anxiety, stress
and worry during COVID-19:

Keep things in perspective.

.--BounceBack

reciaim your heglth
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Ontario @ NEWS

Office of the Premier

Ontario Extending Emergency Orders During COVID-19 Outbreak
Public health and safety remain top priorities
May 27, 2020 7:00 A.M.

TORONTO — The Ontario government continues to protect the health and safety of the public
during the COVID-19 outbreak by extending all emergency orders in force under s.7.0.2 (4) of

the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act

Current emergency orders include the closure of outdoor playgrounds, play structures and
equipment, public swimming pools and outdoor water facilities, as well as bars and restaurants
except for takeout and delivery. Additionally, there continues to be restrictions on social
gatherings of more than five people, and staff redeployment rules remain in place for long-term

care homes and congregate settings like retirement homes and women's shelters.

"We are extending these emergency orders to protect the health and safety of all individuals
and families as we begin to gradually and safely reopen our province," said Premier Doug Ford.
"To build on the progress we have made to contain COVID-19, people should continue to follow
these simple public health guidelines, practise physical distancing, wear a mask when it is a
challenge to physical distance, and wash their hands regularly. If you think you have COVID-19

or may have been exposed to the virus, go to an assessment centre and get tested. Please stay

safe."

The following emergency orders have been
extended until June 9, 2020:
Closure of Establishments
Prohibiting Organized Public Events, Certain
Gatherings
Work Deployment Measures for Health Care
Workers
Drinking Water Systems and Sewage Works
Electronic Service
Work Deployment Measures in Long-Term
Care Homes
Closure of Places of Non-Essential Businesses
Traffic Management
Streamlining Requirements for Long-Term
Care Homes

Prohibition on Certain Persons Charging Un-
conscionable Prices for Necessary Goods
Closure of Outdoor Recreational Amenities
Enforcement of Orders

Work Deployment Measures for Boards of
Health

Work Deployment Measures in Retirement
Homes

Access to COVID-19 Status Information by
Specified Persons

Service Agencies Providing Services and Sup-
ports to Adults with Developmental Disabilities
Pickup and Delivery of Cannabis

Signatures in Wills and Powers of Attorney
Use of Force and Firearms in Policing Services
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Child Care Fees

Agreements Between Health Service Providers
and Retirement Homes

Temporary Health or Residential Facilities
Closure of Public Lands for Recreational
Camping

Work Deployment Measures for Service Agen-
cies Providing Violence Against Women Resi-
dential Services and Crisis Line Services
Limiting Work to a Single Long-Term Care
Home

Work Deployment Measures for District Social
Services Administration Boards

Deployment of Employees of Service Provider
Organizations

Work Deployment Measures for Municipalities
Limiting Work to a Single Retirement Home

QUICK FACTS

Work Deployment Measures for Mental Health
and Addictions Agencies
Congregate Care Settings
Access to Personal Health Information by
Means of the Electronic Health Record
Certain Persons Enabled to Issue Medical
Certificates of Death
Hospital Credentialing Processes
Education Sector
Management of Long-term Care Homes in
Outbreak

The following orders have also

been extended:

Electricity Price for RPP Consumers (until May
31, 2020)
Global Adjustment for Market Participants and
Consumers (until June 1, 2020)

e The Government of Ontario declared a provincial emergency on March 17, 2020 under
the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act. This declaration of emergency
was most recently extended on May 12, 2020 and is currently in effect until June 2,

2020.

LEARN MORE

Learn more about A Framework for Reopening our Province.

See how your organization can help fight COVID-19.

Information and advice to help your business navigate the economy during COVID-19.

Ontarians from COVID-19.

Visit Ontario’s website to learn more about how the province continues to protect

Ivana Yelich Premier's Office
Ivana.Yelich@ontario.ca

Stephen Warner Solicitor General’s Office
Stephen.Warner@ontario.ca

Greg Flood Ministry of the Solicitor General
Greg.Flood@ontario.ca

FNCG

Available Online
Disponible en Francais




{ Services de santé du

8 4
Media Release r"‘ A TIMISKAMING

! Health Unit

Expanded COVID-19 Testing
May 26, 2020 - For immediate release

On May 24, 2020, Premier Doug Ford announced that testing for COVID-19 will be expanding across
the province. A new provincial directive has been put in place to encourage more testing of people with
symptoms of COVID-19. Additionally, the directive expands testing criteria to include some specific
asymptomatic groups.

The two categories and criteria are outlined as follows.
Symptomatic testing:
1. All people with at least one of the following symptoms of COVID-19, even for mild symptoms.

Fever (37.8 or higher), cough, shortness of breath, runny nose, nasal congestion, sore throat,
difficulty swallowing, loss of sense of smell or taste, nausea/vomiting, diarrhea, abdominal pain

Asymptomatic, risk-based testing:

2. People who are concerned that they have been exposed to COVID-19. This includes people
who are contacts of or may have been exposed to a confirmed or suspected case.

3. People who are at risk of exposure to COVID-19 through their employment, including essential
workers (e.g., health care workers, grocery store employees, food processing plants).

If you have questions regarding COVID-19 general inquiries or to book a test, you should call the
Timiskaming Health Unit's COVID-19 hotline at 705-647-4305 or 1-866-747-4305, extension 7.

If you meet any one of the criteria above your local Regional Assessment Center (RAC) can also be
contacted directly for testing. At present, the RACs continue to swab patients on a booked appointment
basis only.

Temiskaming Shores and area Regional Assessment Center — 705-648-1844
Englehart and area Regional Assessment Center — 705-568-2127
Kirkland Lake and area Regional Assessment Center — 705-568-2127

Dr. Glenn Corneil, Acting Medical Officer of Health and CEO for the Timiskaming Health Unit said,
“Testing symptomatic people continues to be our primary focus. If you have any symptoms, even mild,
please get tested.”

Residents are also reminded to not let their guard down as the province begins to re-open.

. Continue to practice physical distancing, which means staying at least 2 metres away from
anyone who is not in your household or ‘social bubble’

« Wash hands frequently and do not touch your face

« Do not gather in groups of more than 5 people

. Consider wearing a home-made mask if out in the community

FNCG Pg 13



« Stay home if unwell and contact your local RAC to schedule an appointment or Timiskaming
Health Unit for assessment

« When doing errands, distancing must still occur and please respect any additional safety
measures the businesses have put in place

. ltis important to go outside and exercise, but stay at least 2 metres from others and try to
change your route or time of day that you go out to make it easier to follow these guidelines

« Reach out to vulnerable people in your community who may need support

. Continue to stay in your home center; if essential to travel into or out of district, you must
continue to practice all public health measures

For more information on COVID-19 go to Timiskaming Health Unit — COVID-19 and/or Ontario Ministry
of Health — COVID-19

Media Contact:

Ryan Peters
Communications Manager
705-647-4305, Ext. 2250
petersr@timiskaminghu.com

Tip to reduce anxiety, stress
and worry during COVID-19:

DAILY NEWS

Manage your news
consumption.

.--BounceBack

r Mo ’r'
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UPDATE
TEMAGAMI UPDATE #28 onCOVID-19. »
May 26, 2020
CONFIRMED COVID-19 CASES IN NORTHEASTERN ONTARIO =194
Timiskaming | Timmins/Porcupine Sudbury North Bay / Parry Sound Algoma
18 65 64 26 21
751 TESTS PENDING IN NORTHEASTERN ONTARIO

STAY SAFE

FOR YOUR SAFETY
KEEP YOUR PHYSICAL DISTANCE

|

WASH OR SANITIZE YOUR HANDS OFTEN

FOR THE SAFETY OF OTHERS

WEAR A MASK WHEN PHYSICAL DISTANCING
MAY NOT ALWAYS BE POSSIBLE

g &

BE SURE TO FOLLOW THE SIZE RESTRICTIONS
OF SOCIAL GATHERINGS

FOLLOW THE PROVINCIAL GUIDELINES
www.ontario.ca/covid19

For more information on essential businesses please contact 1-888-444-36509.

THANK YOU ALL FOR YOUR SUPPORT AND EFFORTS TOWARDS
FLATTENING THE CURVE OF COVID-19.

www.Temagami.ca IF YOU WISH TO RECEIVE THESE UPDATES BY EMAIL
(705) 569-3421 PLEASE EMAIL COMMUNICATE@TEMAGAMI.CA

FNCG  Pg 15



Tehshes TELEPHONE NUMBERS

ol

FIRST NATION
705-237-8022 ext. 406

705-237-8900 ext. 306

705-237-8943 ext. 108 :
705-237-8943 ext. 208

705-237-8943 ext. 807

705-237-8900 ext. 308

A Boshk Aguonia
Hope Aguonia
Amanda Assiniwe

B Jason Ball
Justin Barriault
Travis Becker

Tamara Bell 705-237-8022 ext. 404
Vicky Blake 705-237-8943 ext. 113
o Alexandra Clarke 705-237-8943 ext. 212
Joy Cooper 705-237-8943 ext. 112

705-237-8943 ext. 109
705-237-8943 ext. 101

Patrick Cormier
Megan Douglas

Christine Friday Lalonde 705-237-8943 ext. 809
Michelle Friday Lalonde 705-237-8943 ext. 808

Natasha Fortin 705-569-2663 / 705-237-8943 ext. 207

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

G Derek Green 705-237-8631 ext. 701 :

H Siobhan Hilsden 705-237-8982 ext. 510 :

Tessa Hope 705-237-8943 ext. 114 I

' I

J Heidi Jobson 705-237-8943 ext. 107 |

K Raymond Katt 705-237-8900 ext. 307 |

Theresa King 705-237-8982 ext. 505 |

Jamie Koistinen 705-237-8943 ext. 103 I

Robin Koistinen 705-237-8943 ext. 204 :

L Carolyn Laronde 705-237-8943 ext. 202 I

David Laronde 705-237-8943 ext. 209 |

Steve Laronde 705-237-8631 ext.702 |

Hilary LeFrancois 705-237-8982 ext. 502 |

M Katie Madore 705-237-8943 ext 104 I

Harri Makivirta 705-237-8943 ext. 214 I

Sheri Mathias 705-237-8943 ext. 201 !

Tom Mathias 705-237-8631 ext. 705 :

Donna Mattias 705-237-8900 ext. 301 |

Rachel McKee 705-237-8900 ext. 312 I

Peter McKenzie 705-237-8943 ext. 101 |

ke oo e e s s s s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e M e e mmm mmm e e e e e o
Pg 16 FNCG
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FIRST NATION

Terri McKenzie
Virginia McKenzie
Mike Molyneaux
Lynn Mongrain
Alice Moore

Alex Paul
Annette Paul
Arnold Paul
Calista Paul
Linda Paul
Tyler Paul
Virginia Paul
Delma Peshabo
Meghan Pilon
Michelle Polson
Mike Polson

Liz Potts

Robin Potts
Ronda Potts
Roxane Potts
Wayne Potts

Angela Robb
Courtney Saville
Jennifer Sawyer
Nancy Shipman
John Shymko
Brian Siebert
Beverley St. Denis
John Turner
Patsy Turner

Lynn White
Victoria Winsor

X/Y/Z Heather Yandeau

705-237-8900 ext.
705-237-8636 ext.
705-237-8943 ext.
705-237-8982 ext.
705-237-8022 ext.

705-237-8022 ext.
705-237-8022 ext.
705-237-8943 ext.
705-237-8943 ext.
705-237-8022 ext.
705-237-8022 ext.
705-237-8943 ext.
705-237-8900 ext.
705-237-8943 ext.
705-237-8698 ext.
705-237-8943 ext.
705-237-8943 ext.

310
803
205
501
402

404
401
105
810
403
405
102
305
213
601
211
105

TELEPHONE NUMBERS

705-237-8436 [ 705-237-8943 ext. 806

705-237-8982 ext.
705-237-8900 ext.
705-237-8900 ext.

705-237-8982 ext.
705-237-8943 ext.
705-237-8900 ext.
705-237-8636 ext.
705-237-8943 ext.
705-237-8982 ext.
705-237-8943 ext.
705-237-8982 ext.
705-237-8982 ext.

705-237-8900 ext.
705-237-8943 ext.
705-237-8900 ext.

509
805
302

503
110
303
804
203
507
111
504
506

311
210



FIRST NATION CONTROL GROUP
ROLES AND CONTACT INFO

CONTACT INFORMATION: RECEPTIONIST AT (705) 237-8943 EXT. 101

Position & Description

Main Contact

Designate

Chief
Providing overall leadership in
responding to an emergency

Arnold Paul
OFFICE: (705) 237-8943 EXT. 105
chief@temagamifirstnation.ca

John Turner
OFFICE: 1 (705) 237-8982 EXT. 504
2ndchieftfn@temagamifirstnation.ca

Operations Officer
Chairing the FNCG

Virginia Paul
OFFICE: (705) 237-8943 EXT. 102
ed@temagamifirstnation.ca

Robin Koistinen
OFFICE: (705) 237-8943 EXT. 204
robin.koistinen@temagamifirstnation.ca

Community Emergency
Management Coordinator
Ensuring that all members of the FNCG
have necessary plans, resources,
supplies, maps, and equipment

Jamie Koistinen

OFFICE: (705) 237-8943 EXT. 103
cim@temagamifirstnation.ca
jamie.koistinen@temagamifirstnation.ca

Tom Mathias
OFFICE: (705) 237-8631 EXT. 705
pwsuper@temagamifirstnation.ca

Police Representative
Notifying necessary emergency and
community services, as required;

Brad Kerr

OFFICE: (705) 237-8963
DISPATCH: 1 (888) 310-1122
brad.e.kerr@opp.ca

Tom Saville

OFFICE: (705) 237-8963
DISPATCH: 1 (888) 310-1122
thomas.saville@opp.ca

Fire Chief

Activating the emergency notification
system through the Community
Emergency Coordinator;

Jamie Saville
DISPATCH: 1 (866) 762-0911
5tfncouncillor@temagamifirstnation.ca

Louis LeFrancois
DISPATCH: 1 (866) 762-0911
2fire.chief@temagamifirstnation.ca

Public Works Rep

Providing and maintaining all
equipment necessary as well as
keeping the water/sewer services
running

Derek Green
OFFICE: (705) 237-8631 EXT. 701
derek.green@temagamifirstnation.ca

Tom Mathias
OFFICE: (705) 237-8631 EXT. 705
pwsuper@temagamifirstnation.ca

Medical/Health Rep

Acting as a coordinating link for all
emergency health services at the
FNCG and ensuring liaison with Health
Canada;

Wayne Potts
OFFICE: (705) 237-8900 EXT. 302
hsm@temagamifirstnation.ca

Delma Peshabo
OFFICE: (705) 237-8900 EXT. 305
delma.peshabo@temagamifirstnation.ca

Social Services Rep

Ensuring the well-being of residents
who have been displaced from their
homes by arranging emergency
lodging, clothing, feeding, registration
and inquiries and personal services;

Annette Paul
OFFICE: (705) 237-8022 EXT. 401
sss@temagamifirstnation.ca

Alice Moore

OFFICE: (705) 237-8022 EXT. 402
3tfncouncillor@temagamifirstnation.ca
hbhc@temagamifirstnation.ca

Emergency Medical Service
Rep

Ensuring emergency medical services
at the emergency site

Marie Paul
DISPATCH: (705) 569-3434
efr@temagamifirstnation.ca

Delma Peshabo
OFFICE: (705) 237-8900 EXT. 305
delma.peshabo@temagamifirstnation.ca

Electrical Utility Rep
Monitoring the status of power outages
and customers without services;

Jamie Koistinen

OFFICE: (705) 237-8943 EXT. 103
cim@temagamifirstnation.ca
jamie.koistinen@temagamifirstnation.ca

Tom Mathias
OFFICE: (705) 237-8631 EXT. 705
pwsuper@temagamifirstnation.ca

Emergency Information
Coordinator

The Emergency Information
Coordinator is responsible for the
dissemination of news and information
to the media for the public

Heidi Jobson
OFFICE: 1 (705) 237-8943 EXT. 107
communication@temagamifirstnation.ca

Courtney Saville
OFFICE: 1 (705) 237-8943 EXT. 110
courtney.saville@temagamifirstnation.ca

Pg 18 FNCG




FIRST NATION CONTROL GROUP ROLES AND CONTACT INFO CONTINUED

Telecommunications
Coordinator

Ensuring that all communication
methods continue to stay up and
running

Jamie Koistinen

OFFICE: (705) 237-8943 EXT. 103
cim@temagamifirstnation.ca
jamie.koistinen@temagamifirstnation.ca

Patrick Cormier
OFFICE: (705) 237-8943 EXT. 109
projectadmin@temagamifirstnation.ca

Education/LMLC Rep

Providing any school (as appropriate
and available) for use as an evacuation
or reception centre and a
representative(s) to co-ordinate the
maintenance, use and operation of the
facilities being utilized as evacuation or
reception centres;

Lynn Mongrain
OFFICE: (705) 237-8943 EXT. 501
lynn.mongrain@temagamifirstnation.ca

Michelle Polson
OFFICE: (705) 237-8698 EXT.601
michelle.polson@temagamifirstnation.ca

Health Centre Administrator
Implementing the health centre/nursing
stations emergency plan;

Wayne Potts
OFFICE: (705) 237-8900 EXT. 302
hsm@temagamifirstnation.ca

Delma Peshabo
OFFICE: (705) 237-8900 EXT. 304
delma.peshabo@temagamifirstnation.ca

Community Spokesperson

The voice of the community for outside
organizations; provides updates and
constant communication for media etc.

Arnold Paul
OFFICE: (705) 237-8943 EXT. 105
chief@temagamifirstnation.ca

John Turner
OFFICE: 1 (705) 237-8982 EXT. 504
2ndchieftfn@temagamifirstnation.ca

Citizen Inquiry Spokesperson
Point of contact for community
members that may have questions or
require an update on developing
situations.

Wayne Potts
OFFICE: (705) 237-8900 EXT. 302
hsm@temagamifirstnation.ca

Delma Peshabo
OFFICE: (705) 237-8900 EXT. 304
delma.peshabo@temagamifirstnation.ca

Food Service Lead

Ensuring that the most vulnerable
population within the community will
have their basic needs met during the
duration of the emergency plan.

Michelle Polson
OFFICE: (705) 237-8698 EXT.601
michelle.polson@temagamifirstnation.ca

Rachel McKee
OFFICE: (705) 237-8900 EXT. 312
hcc@temagamifirstnation.ca

Finance Lead

Provides essential financial services
such as Ontario Works cheques and
other payments as required.

Vicky Blake
OFFICE: (705) 237-8943 EXT. 113
vicky.blake@temagamifirstnation.ca

Beverley St.Denis
OFFICE: (705) 237-8943 EXT. 111
beverly.stdenis@temagamifirstnation.ca

Mental Health Rep

Providing support for the community’s
health and wellness during the duration
of an emergency plan enactment.

Raymond Katt
OFFICE: (705) 237-8900 EXT. 307
chr@temagamifirstnation.ca

Delma Peshabo
OFFICE: (705) 237-8900 EXT. 304
delma.peshabo@temagamifirstnation.ca
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